

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENNETH DANIELS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KARL D. SCHWARTZ
*Wiseman &
Schwartz LLP*
718 Arch Street
Suite 702 North
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(267) 758-2326

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement	3
A. Factual background.....	3
B. Procedural background	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	5
A. The courts of appeals are openly divided on the question presented	7
B. The question presented is important, and this is a suitable vehicle for review	11
C. The decision below is wrong.....	13
D. The Court should grant the petition regardless of the recent grant of review in <i>Shular v. United States</i> , No. 18-6662.....	15
Conclusion	17
Appendix A – court of appeals decision.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	13
<i>Davila v. Holder</i> , 381 F. App'x 413 (5th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Ernst v. United States</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (D. Or. 2017)	10
<i>Leyva-Licea v. INS</i> , 187 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	15
<i>Martinez v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 906 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pascual v. Holder</i> , 723 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2, 8
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	14
<i>Sandoval v. Sessions</i> , 866 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	16
<i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 669 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Dolt</i> , 27 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>United States v. Glass</i> , 904 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 840 (2019)	5
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 912 F.3d 1135 (8th Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....	8
<i>United States v. Ibarra-Luna</i> , 628 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2010)	2, 10

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	15
<i>United States v. Madkins</i> , 866 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Rivera-Sanchez</i> , 247 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	9, 10

Statutes

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B)	9, 11, 16
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. 924(e)	4
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(A)(ii)	4, 11, 16
21 U.S.C. 802(8)	1, 13, 15
21 U.S.C. 831(a)	14
21 U.S.C. 846	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 863(a)	14
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
35 Pa.C.S. 780-113(a)(30)	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-240(50)	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5705	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:35-5(a)(1)	12
N.Y. Penal Law § 220.00(1)	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.752	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.992	12
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 481.002(8)	11

Other Authorities

William H. Pryor Jr. et al., <i>Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Firearms Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> , U.S. Sentencing Comm’n (Mar. 2018)	6
